addition, valuation metrics for Granite’s investment properties (excluding properties held for sale) by asset

category as at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Valuation Metrics by Investment Property Asset Category

Modern Special
Weighted Average

(1)

warehouse Multi-purpose purpose

facilities facilities properties Total
As at March 31, 2018 and

December 31, 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Overall capitalization rate
(2)

..... 6.06% 6.18% 8.45% 8.84% 7.86% 7.77% 7.47% 7.60%

Terminal capitalization rate ..... 6.41% 6.49% 7.55% 7.49% 8.12% 8.11% 7.46% 7.48%

Discount rate ..... 6.90% 6.98% 8.04% 8.04% 7.72% 7.72% 7.56% 7.59%

(1)
Weighted based on investment property fair value.

(2)
Overall capitalization rate is calculated as stabilized net operating income (property revenue less property expenses) divided

by the fair value of the property.

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the overall capitalization rate,

terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at March 31, 2018 is presented below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Investment Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate

+50 bps ..... 2,736.6 2,822.7 2,814.6

+25 bps ..... 2,827.5 2,867.9 2,864.9

Base rate ..... $2,916.1 $2,916.1 $2,916.1

-25 bps ..... 3,030.1 2,968.6 2,969.2

-50 bps ..... 3,143.4 3,024.8 3,023.3

Leasing Profile

At March 31, 2018, Magna International Inc. or one of its operating subsidiaries was the tenant at 52

(December 2017 — 52) of Granite’s income-producing properties and comprised 70% (December 2017 —

71%) of Granite’s trailing 12-month revenue and 60% (December 2017 — 61%) of Granite’s GLA. According

to its public disclosure, Magna International Inc. has a credit rating of A3 with a stable outlook by Moody’s

Investor Service, A- with a stable outlook by Standard & Poor’s and A(low) with a stable outlook by DBRS

Granite REIT 2018 First Quarter Report 19

Magna, Granite’s Largest Tenant